



New South Wales

Fisheries Management Amendment (Noxious Fish) Regulation 2010

under the

Fisheries Management Act 1994

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister for Primary Industries, has made the following Regulation under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

STEVE WHAN, MP
Minister for Primary Industries

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to update the species of fish that are specified as noxious fish in the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

This Regulation is made under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*, including section 209A.

2010 No 113

Clause 1 Fisheries Management Amendment (Noxious Fish) Regulation 2010

Fisheries Management Amendment (Noxious Fish) Regulation 2010

under the

Fisheries Management Act 1994

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Fisheries Management Amendment (Noxious Fish) Regulation 2010*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 April 2010 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Fisheries Management Act 1994 No 38

- [1] **Schedule 6C Noxious fish and noxious marine vegetation**
Omit “Centrarchidae” from Column 1 of Division 1 of Part 1.
Insert instead “Centrarchidae”.
- [2] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “Angler, frogmouth and squarehead catfish” from Column 2.
Insert instead “Angler catfish, squarehead catfish”.
- [3] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “Pink, slender, greenwood, mortimer, cunean, green happy” from Column 2.
Insert instead “Pink happy, slender happy, cunene happy, green happy”.
- [4] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “Citharinadae” from Column 1. Insert instead “Citharinidae”.
- [5] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “deccan, high backed, jungha, putitor” from Column 2.
Insert instead “deccan mahseer, high backed mahseer, jungha mahseer”.
- [6] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “Erythrinadae” from Column 1 wherever occurring.
Insert instead “Erythinidae”.
- [7] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Insert “(excluding *Atractosteus spatula*)” after “*Atractosteus* spp.” in Column 1.
- [8] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “, alligator gar” from Column 2.
- [9] **Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1**
Omit “Bottlenose, cornish jack” from Column 2. Insert instead “Cornish jack”.

2010 No 113

Fisheries Management Amendment (Noxious Fish) Regulation 2010

Schedule 1 Amendment of Fisheries Management Act 1994 No 38

[10] Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1

Insert the following after the matter relating to “*Gambusia* spp.” in Columns 1, 2 and 3 respectively:

<i>Gambusia holbrooki</i> (Poeciliidae family)	Eastern gambusia	All waters other than waters in which it is a Class 3 noxious fish
---	------------------	--

[11] Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1

Insert the following after the matter relating to “*Psephurus gladius*” in Columns 1, 2 and 3 respectively:

<i>Carcinus maenas</i> (Portunidae family)	European green crab, green shore crab	All waters
---	--	------------

[12] Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 1

Omit “Parasitic catfish” from Column 2.
Insert instead “Pantanal parasitic catfish”.

[13] Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 3

Omit “Plague minnow, eastern gambusia” from Column 2.
Insert instead “Eastern gambusia”.

[14] Schedule 6C, Part 1, Division 3

Omit “Koi carp” from Column 2. Insert instead “koi carp”.